

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellant - Cross-Appellee

v.

LEN DAVIS,

Defendant - Appellee - Cross-Appellant

and

PAUL HARDY, also known as P, also known as Cool,

Defendant - Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
APPELLANT - CROSS-APPELLEE

JAMES B. LETTEN
United States Attorney

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

STEPHEN A. HIGGINSON
MICHAEL E. MCMAHON
Assistant United States Attorneys
Eastern District of Louisiana

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
JENNIFER LEVIN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - PHB 5018
950 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 305-0025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT:

I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. 3731 FOR THE UNITED STATES’ APPEAL 2

II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW OF THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE INDICTMENT UNDER THE PRINCIPLE OF MAXIMUM LIBERALITY IS APPROPRIATE 6

III. THE INDICTMENT GIVES SUFFICIENT NOTICE OF THE REQUISITE INTENT AND SUBSTANTIAL PLANNING AND PREMEDITATION 9

 A. *The Indictment Sufficiently Alleges All Elements Of The Capital Offenses* 11

 B. *The Grand Jury Findings, Petit Jury Verdict And Findings, And Jury Instructions* 15

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	9, 11, 14
<i>Catala Fonfrias v. United States</i> , 951 F.2d 423 (1st Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 834 (1992)	13-14
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	5, 6
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	11, 12
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	7, 9-11
<i>United States v. Acosta-Martinez</i> , 252 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 906 (2002)	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 266 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2001), rev'd on other grounds, 536 U.S. 862 (2002)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Calhoun</i> , 726 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>United States v. Cheely</i> , 36 F.3d 1439 (9th Cir. 1994)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	6, 8, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 281 F.3d 168 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1105 (2002)	14
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	4
<i>United States v. Dior</i> , 671 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 288 F.3d 657 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 902 (2002)	2, 7
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 891 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 495 U.S. 909 (1990)	13

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , No. 01-3, 2003 WL 22992273 (4th Cir. Dec. 22, 2003)	9-11, 16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 327 F.3d 273 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 566 (2003)	9
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 316 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 133 (2003)	6
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Levasseur</i> , 846 F.2d 786 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 894 (1988)	4
<i>United States v. Longoria</i> , 298 F.3d 367 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1038 (2002)	11
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986)	4
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	4
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 763 F.2d 1297 (11th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 178 F.3d 295 (5th Cir.) (<i>Matthews I</i>), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 944 (1999)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 312 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2002) (<i>Matthews II</i>), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 1604 (2003)	11, 16-17
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 313 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 807 (2003)	1-2, 4, 6
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 204 F.3d 177 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 826 (2000)	7
<i>United States v. Sam Goody, Inc.</i> , 675 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1982)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 135 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 306 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1240 (2003)	5

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

United States v. Wilson, 420 U.S. 332 (1975) 2, 5

United States v. Woolard, 981 F.2d 756 (5th Cir. 1993) *passim*

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 241 8, 11, 13

18 U.S.C. 242 8, 11, 13, 14

18 U.S.C. 1111 4

18 U.S.C. 3731 *passim*

28 U.S.C. 1291 2, 3, 5, 6

Federal Death Penalty Act, 18 U.S.C. 3591 *et seq.* *passim*

 18 U.S.C. 3591(a)(2) 10

 18 U.S.C. 3591(a)(2)(A) 16

 18 U.S.C. 3591(a)(2)(B) 16

 18 U.S.C. 3591(a)(2)(C) 16

 18 U.S.C. 3591(a)(2)(D) 16

 18 U.S.C. 3591-3592 18
